TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
National Steelcrafters of Texas, LLC		106/01/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United States Stove Company	
Street Address:	227 Industrial Drive	
City:	South Pittsburg	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37380	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77719800	MONTICELLO	
Serial Number:	77749694	TAYLOR SUNDANCE	
Serial Number:	77703125		
Registration Number:	3940303	MAHOGANY	
Registration Number:	3910437	YELLOWSTONE	
Registration Number:	3829879	EXCEPTIONAL HEAT, OUTSTANDING VALUE	
Registration Number:	3861710	WASHINGTON	
Registration Number:	3857732	LINCOLN	
Registration Number:	3804479	MONROE	
Registration Number:	3804478	JACKSON	
Registration Number:	3797183	TALON	
Registration Number:	3791256	HEARTLAND MULTI-FUEL	
Registration Number:	3926258	SOLSTICE	
Registration Number:	3808118	CLASSIC CAST	

REEL: 004555 FRAME: 0894

Registration Number:	3808117	SONORA
Registration Number:	3808116	MOJAVE
Registration Number:	3794601	BIG E
Registration Number:	3794600	GOLDEN EAGLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)733-3119

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mhoon@jonesdavis-law.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa Hoon

Address Line 1: 15851 Dallas Parkway, Suite 1220

Address Line 4: Addison, TEXAS 75001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	US STOVE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa A. Hoon
Signature:	/melissa hoon/
Date:	06/07/2011

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assign of IP Rights (NST) (executed)#page1.tif source=Assign of IP Rights (NST) (executed)#page2.tif source=Assign of IP Rights (NST) (executed)#page3.tif source=Assign of IP Rights (NST) (executed)#page4.tif source=Assign of IP Rights (NST) (executed)#page5.tif source=Assign of IP Rights (NST) (executed)#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS is made and effective as of June 1, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), by and between **National Steelcrafters of Texas**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and **United States Stove Company**, a Tennessee corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

PREMISES:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trade names, trademarks, servicemarks, trade secrets, copyrights, processes, software, inventions, patents and/or patent rights together with the related goodwill in connection with the various trademarks more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, which are pending or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "IP Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed, pursuant to that certain Private Sale Agreement, dated February 4, 2011 executed between Assignor and Assignee, to transfer all of the IP Rights to Assignee.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee do hereby agree as follows.

- 1. <u>Assignment of IP Rights</u>. Assignor does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors and assigns all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the IP Rights and registrations, if any, together with the goodwill appurtenant to the IP Rights and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all claims and demands, Assignor may have either at law or in equity arising out of past, present or future infringement of the IP Rights.
- 2. <u>Further Acts</u>. Assignor, to the extent applicable, hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Registrar of the Office of Copyrights and other corresponding officials of other jurisdictions, as appropriate, to record this instrument to reflect Assignee as the owner of the IP Rights.

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS - Page 1 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee and Assignor have executed this Assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

NATIONAL STEELCRAFTERS OF TEXAS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

	By.
 Mitan 15115	Printed Name:
 C00	
C00	Tille:

ASSIGNEE:

UNITED STATES STOVE COMPANY, a Tennessee corporation

By:
Name:
Title:

REEL: 004555 FRAME: 0897

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee and Assignor have executed this Assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

NATIONAL STEELCRAFTERS OF TEXAS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Ву:
Printed Name:
litie:

ASSIGNEE:

UNITED STATES STOVE COMPANY, a Tennessee corporation

Name: Calvi D. Haggard
Title: Chief Executive Office

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF Tacrest §	
day personally appeared Mi+c. Texas, LLC, a Delaware limited subscribed to the foregoing instru	gned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this by Paik, of National Steelcrafters of liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is ment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the oses and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and	seal of office this 7th day of June 2011.
DONNA J. HINZE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 2, 2012	NOTARY PUBLIC, STARROF TEXAS Printed Name: Sonne Hinze My Commission Expires: June 2, 2012
STATE OF TENNESSEE \$ COUNTY OF \$	
day personally appeared	of United States Stove Company, a me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing me that he executed the same as the act of such company for the in expressed.
Given under my hand and	d seal of office this day of June 2011.
ł	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TENNESSEE Printed Name: My Commission Expires:

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS - Page 3 of 4 TRADEMARK

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF TEXAS SCOUNTY OF S		
day personally appeared	ersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on of National Steelcrafters ed liability company, known to me to be the person whose name attrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as reposes and consideration therein expressed.	of ne is
Given under my hand a	and seal of office this day of June 2011.	
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS Printed Name: My Commission Expires:	·
	My Commission Expires:	
STATE OF TENNESSEE § COUNTY OF Octor §		
day personally appeared (a) vi Tennessee corporation, known	ersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on the Nogrand (FO) of United States Stove Compant to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregot to me that he executed the same as the act of such company for trein expressed.	y, a ping
Given under my hand a	and seal of office this day of June 2011.	
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TENNESSEE	
	Printed Name: Hom Foster.	
	My Commission Expires: Socenhoc 14, 2011	

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS - Page 3 of 4

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration	Registration
		No.	Date
MONTICELLO	77/719800		
TAYLOR	77/749694		
SUNDANCE	77/703125		
MAHOGANY	85/079215	3,940,303	4/05/11
YELLOWSTONE	85/004887	3,910,437	1/25/11
EXCEPTIONAL HEAT, OUTSTANDING	77/961353	3,829,879	8/03/10
VALUE			
WASHINGTON	77/749840	3,861,710	10/12/10
LINCOLN	77/719783	3,857,732	10/11/10
MONROE	77/719754	3,804,479	6/15/10
JACKSON	77/719728	3,804,478	6/15/10
TALON	77/703162	3,797,183	6/01/10
HEARTLAND MULTI-FUEL	77/703156	3,791,256	5/18/10
SOLSTICE	77/703135	3,926,258	3/01/11
CLASSIC CAST	77/703121	3,808,118	6/22/10
SONORA	77/703111	3,808,117	6/22/10
MOJAVE	77/703097	3,808,116	6/22/10
BIG E	77/703051	3,794,601	5/25/10
GOLDEN EAGLE	77/703018	3,794,600	5/25/10

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS - Page 4 of 4